

MOD Form 266A/B (Revised 02/21) PPQ = 100

Investigation Reference No:

## SERVICE POLICE WITNESS STATEMENT

Statement of:	Scott O'MALLEY									
	SCOTT O MALLEY									
Rank/Status:	FS									
Age if under 18;	over 18	(if over 18 insert 'over	18')	Оссь	upation;	HM Forces				
and I make it kno	wing that, if it	pages each signed by is tendered in evider ow to be false or do n	nce. I shall	he l	jable to	of my knowled prosecution if	dge and belie I have wilfull			
Signature: Pe	rsonal Data		Da	ate:	10 N	ov 22				
Mount Pleasant	Complex (M	Section at Joint Se PC), British Forces am due to return to	South At	lanti	c Island	s (BESAI) a	position I			
WISD TO FOCUSE	the details of	an incident while			marker - A	41				
tasked by the No accused of poss McGrail, RGP, a course of justice at Joint Provost Walk, Europa Po	CA and Leice session of Incomplied for was Detective C Security Unit	an incident which of estershire police to decent Images of Cl arrant as senior inve chief Inspector, Way (JPSU) offices, Gu rice Families Accom	investigat hildren, th estigator i yne Tunb unwharf, l	te a ne C n to ridge HM 1	Service ommiss Conspi e, RGP, Naval B	Person in Gi ioner of Polic racy to perve executed a vase and 19 V	braltar ce, lan rt the warrant Vest			
tasked by the Notaccused of possing McGrail, RGP, a course of justice at Joint Provost Walk, Europa Poand 15:40.  I believe that DC JPSU by seizing address were sporeached both the and also Para 5. for a period of tire.	CA and Leice ession of Incurpolied for was Detective C Security Unit Dint (my Serval) CI Tunbridge my personal ecified on the hee human rig 3 of Code B	estershire police to decent Images of Cl arrant as senior inve Chief Inspector, Way (JPSU) offices, Gu	investigat hildren, the estigator i yne Tunb unwharf, I nmodation emit of the consent of relation e. I also b	te a ne C n to ridge HM 1 n) or e wa ress verb to the	Service commiss Conspi e, RGP, Naval B in 1 Mar currant this, neither ally or in the name we I was	Person in Gi ioner of Polic racy to perve executed a v ase and 19 V 17, between at was serve r I or my horn writing to the d people invo	braltar ce, lan rt the warrant Vest 14:00 d on ne is, he olved etained			
tasked by the No accused of poss McGrail, RGP, a course of justice at Joint Provost Walk, Europa Poand 15:40.  I believe that DC JPSU by seizing address were sporeached both the and also Para 5. for a period of tirbeing seized.  On 1 Mar 17 it is was served upor private home ad-	CA and Leice ression of Inc.  Applied for was period of Carlot (my Service)  CI Tunbridge of my personal recified on the human right of Code Borne at JPSU and the my place of dresses or pictions.	estershire police to decent Images of Cl arrant as senior inve chief Inspector, Way (JPSU) offices, Gu rice Families Accom acted outside the re I devices from my he warrant, I did not hts act (Article 8) in — Codes of Practice	investigat hildren, th estigator i yne Tunb unwharf, I nmodation emit of the consent of relation e. I also b own hous acted out	te a ne C n to n to n to n to n to n to n to to the lieu e will side e will side to n to n to n to n to n to n to n to n	Service ommiss Conspi e, RGP, Naval B in 1 Mar urrant the ally or in the name we I was hilst my the extitute prinake value.	Person in Gi ioner of Polic racy to perve executed a v ase and 19 V 17, between at was serve r I or my horn writing to th d people invo- unlawfully d personal iter ent of a Warr ivate motor v ious seizure;	braltar te, lan ort the warrant Vest 14:00  d on ne is, he blived etained ns were ant that rehicles,			

Sheet 2 of 5

Inv Ref No:

Continuation of statement of

Scott O'MALLEY

authority to seize private mobile phones and unlawfully and illegally entered private premises and vehicles to seize such items.

The RGP were acting under a warrant that legally entitled them to enter premises situated at JSPU, Gun Wharf, and upon Sqn Ldr Chris Collins whom was not present at the scene. It did not extend to the RGP escorting Mrs Bell to a private motor vehicle to seize an article, it did not extend to RGP escorting Mr McDonald to his private motor vehicle, in order to seize his private mobile phone, it did not extend to the RGP escorting me to my family home at Europa Point and entering those premises, to seize my private mobile phone and it did not extend to the RGP escorting Miss Buehling to her private living accommodation at Devils Tower Camp, entering those premises and seizing her private mobile phone. I also contend that such an escort in these circumstances amounts to an infringement of our liberty and of our free movement and could be considered as an unlawful 'detention' under such circumstances.

More broadly under civil terms under the direction of Mr McGrail, RGP officers have breached my human rights under Article7/8 of European Court of Human Rights (ECHR) and Article 7/8, Human Rights Act (HRA) 1998.

I was never under arrest or accused of any crime, however; my personal mobile phones were seized thereby breaching any rights to privacy.

I complained about the unprofessional way the search was conducted. The RGP did not wear any PPE, not even the minimum of a pair of gloves were worn, no photographs were taken of the articles prior to them being seized and more disturbingly, no information was ever sought regarding the occupants of a private home addresses which included my wife and four year old daughter. No justification was ever given on what articles were seized or not seized. No Explanation was ever given to me regarding the powers used to seize or retain such articles.

Below is an accurate précis of the events that occurred on 1 Mar 17,a copy of the warrant served can be provided if required.

At approximately 13:40 on 21 Mar 17, Mrs Claire Bell received a T/C from DCI Wayne Tunbridge who stated she was required to attend JPSU at Her Majesty's Naval Base Gibraltar, she was instructed to round up her team and that he had a Warrant to conduct a search of JPSU and that he would explain further upon her arrival. He said he would not enter until her arrival.

At 14:00, upon request of the RGP, I escorted the RGP into JPSU offices. DCI W Tunbridge, RGP spoke to me when they were interrupted by another RGP officer who stated "has the Warrant been served?" to which DI Tunbridge stated "yes".

Signature:	Personal Data	Signature witnessed by:	
	r oroonar Bata	witnessed by:	

Sheet 3 of 5

Inv Ref No:

Continuation of statement of

Scott O'MALLEY

The warrant was applied for by Det Sup McGrail on 24 Feb 17 and signed by the magistrate on 27 Feb 17 at 12:20. The name of the person subject to the warrant was Chris COLLINS Provost Marshal Gibraltar. It stated the warrant was to enter the premises situated at "Joint Provost Security Unit, Gun Wharf" and search for "Mobile Phones, data storage media devices, day books, pocket books from all personnel involved in the investigation instigated by JPSU on Timothy Watterson and any other documentation or other items in relation to this mentioned investigation".

I expressed at the time my serious concerns about the legality and necessity of the warrant and expressed concerns about having to surrender my personal mobile device.

At 14:05 Mrs Claire Bell, liaised with DCI Tunbridge. Again the Warrant was served on her she stated her disbelief and "you are just about to serve a warrant on another policing agency, can you at least speak with Deputy Provost Marshall (Navy) (DPM (N))?" DCI Tunbridge stated that a decision had come from higher (Mr McGrail) and that he was serving the Warrant and that DPM (N) needed to speak with the Commissioner not him. Mrs Claire Bell signed and was given the copy of the warrant.

Both Mrs Bell and I continued to express concerns to DCI Tunbridge. He stated that the decision had come from higher up and was only acting on orders. He stated that he had no choice but to carry out the warrant. This statement did not seem very genuine.

At 14:17, Mrs Bell was escorted out of JPSU offices to a vehicle which was parked outside JPSU, where they took possession of her Service Police Notebook. No warrant was produced to enter the vehicle. Mrs Bell was then escorted back into the JPSU building and at 14:25; her private personal mobile device was seized, which contained personal information. Mrs Bell handed her mobile device over under duress and without consent either written or verbal. Mrs Bell expressed at the time serious concerns about the legality and necessity of the warrant and about having to surrender her personal mobile device, when she questioned the police officer at the time "why they are taking her personal phone" he replied "because they needed it".

At 14:19, Mr A McDonald was escorted out of JPSU to his vehicle, which was parked outside JPSU, where they took possession of his personal mobile device, containing personal information. No warrant was produced to enter the vehicle. On completion of the search of Mr Macdonald's office he requested if he could leave as he had arranged to go in to Town with his wife. This request was denied by RGP who stated that they would rather remain until the search of JPSU was completed. Mr McDonald was not in arrest and his liberty was denied.

At 15:15, I again spoke with DCI Tunbridge challenging the requirement to seize my personal phone, as I was not in arrest, I again expressed my concerns and the property they were demanding were at my home address 19 West Walk, Europa Point.

Sheet 4 of 5

Inv Ref No:

Continuation of statement of

Scott O'MALLEY

DCI, Tunbridge stated that I would be escorted to his home address by an RGP officer and I was to hand them over there. At 15:16, I departed JPSU in company with an RGP officer to produce my mobile phones. At 15:38, I entered my home address, the RGP officer entered behind me, uninvited and in front of my worried and distraught wife, Mrs Kristina Koeva-O'Malley and my four year old daughter, Philippa O'Malley, upon request and in fear of being arrested I handed over under duress and without consent either written or verbal, my mobile devices, duty mobile phone and service police notebook. The RGP officer did not identify himself, he did not show me his warrant card, he did not state the grounds for taking my property, he did not tell me what offence was being investigated or what part he believed I played in it, he did not explain what would happen to my property and did not give me a receipt for the property. I subsequently returned to JPSU. I was not in arrest at any time however during the course of their actions that day I believe that I had been unlawfully detained, against my will at least between the hours of 14:00 and 15:40 on Wed 1 Mar 17.

At 16:00, Miss L Buehling was escorted out of JPSU and escorted by RGP to her living accommodating at Devil Tower Camp, (DTC) in order to surrender her personnel mobile device, which contained personal date. Miss Buehling expressed her concerns at the time even stating "she did not want to hand over her personal phone" but she was informed by RGP that "she had to". She handed over her phone without consent either written or verbally and under duress. Miss Buehling subsequently returned to JPSU. Miss Buehling was not in arrest.

I made a complaint on two primary grounds but with each amounting to various breaches namely:

- 1. The RGP had no lawful authority to seize private mobile phones and have unlawfully and illegally entered private premises by which to seize such articles. The RGP were acting under a warrant that legally entitled them to enter premises situated at Joint Provost Security Unit, Gun Wharf it did not extend to the RGP escorting me to my SFA at Europa Point entering those premises and it did not extend to the RGP escorting Cpl Buehling to her SLA at DTC and seizing her private mobile phone. I also contend that such an escort in these circumstances amounts to an infringement of liberty and of their free movement and could be considered as an unlawful 'detention' under such circumstances.
- More broadly under civil terms RGP officers have breached the human rights of JPSU staff under Article7/8 of ECHR and Article 7/8, HRA 1998. MAA Bell, FSgt Macdonald, Cpl Buehling and I were not arrested however personal mobile phones were seized thereby breaching any rights to privacy, correspondence, letters, telephone calls and emails etc.

Signature:	Personal Data	Signature witnessed by:	
		mareocou by.	

S	heet	5	of	6

Inv Ref No:

Continuation of statement of

Scott O'MALLEY

This whole incident has affected my sanity, health and wellbeing and has been a very difficult and stressful time.

Previously, on the day of the 'Runway Incident' Ian McGrail had entered JSPU and threated me in that he had arrested Police Officers in the past and would not hesitate to arrest them again. I assumed that this would have been in the case of them breaking the law, being as I was simply doing my job, I found his comments to be threatening and extreme for the situation. The RGP took over the investigation of Sgt Watterson and found no evidence of wrongdoing, the case was subsequently handed back to Royal Navy SIB, UK whereby at court, Sgt Watterson was found guilty of possessing Indecent Images of Children and sentenced to 2 years 11 months in prison. Although Mr McGrail may have thought he was acting in the best interest of justice, he and the RGP held up a military police investigation by 16 weeks.

If my complaint had been taken more seriously at the time, I believe that the subsequent actions of Mr McGrail, including his involvement in allegations of bullying, corruption/fraud and two deaths, these could have been avoided.

Personal Data S O'Malley SNCO Sy Section JSPSU

Signature:	Signature witnessed by:	

## SERVICE POLICE WITNESS STATEMENT

Section 1											
Full Name:		Scott O'Malley			Service !	No:	K843	3369	-		
Unit/Home Address of contact details:	or	-									
Home Telephone No	:				Work Telep	hone No	4500	007 6328	_		
Mobile Phone No:					Email Addre	The second second	1000	007 0020			
Date of Birth:	_				Gender:		M				
Place of Birth:		Derby			Height:		1850	n ETHN	iic co	DE -LEGER	ND GC)
Maiden Name:					Ethnic Code	e /IC No		0 - No	t Know	m	
Statement recorded b	y:	Self recorded			Citino Godi	. (10 140	).   ·	2 - Da	nite (ski irk (skir	inned) Euro nned) Europ	opean onan
Unit	-	JSPSU						3 - Afr	ican/C	aribbean	escent.
Place:		BESAL						4 - As 5 - Or			
Date and Time:	_	10 Nov 22, 10:0	00					6 - An			
Section 2  Dates to be avoided	of the	witness named	on this s	tater	nent - (i.e, leave,	course,	etc):				
Section 3											
Consent				-	N THE RESIDENCE			-125			
(i) (Victims only) The help and support, unl	ess you	ask them not to.	Tick this	box t	to decline their se	rvices:					⊠
(ii) (Victims only) The	e servi	ee Justice Systen	n and Vic	om P	erconal Statemer	it echem	e have beer	n explained	to	Yes 🔲	No 🔲
(m) (Victims only) I h										Yes 🔲	No 🗆
<ul> <li>iv) I understand this s court or other discipling</li> </ul>	tateme	nt may be used in oceedings	criminal	proc	eedings and I ma	y have to	provide ev	idence in	2	Yes 🗵	No 🗆
v) I consent to the sta Criminal Injuries Com	tement	being disclosed I	for the pu vice Pers	rpose	s of civil proceed	ings e.g.	childcare p	roceedings		Yes 🏻	No □
(vi) I consent to the st Service Inquiry, Admi	atemer	nt being disclosed	for the p	urpo	ses of Service ad	ministrati	ve proceed	ings.e.g.		Yes 🏻	No 🗆
Victim Update	teransonal inc.	O.D.C.									
The Service Police wi	Il routin	ely update victim	s of crime	duri	ing an investigation	n, unles	s you declin	e this offer		Yes 🏻	No 🖂
Do you wish to receiv (If yes) Updates are u	e updat	tes on the progre	ss of the i	rives	tigation and signi	icant eve	ents?	t of a cuen	2621		
investigation. Please	indicat	te below the freq	uency yo	ou w	ish to be contact	ted and	by what me	tora suspi eans:	ect or o	conclusion	1.01
Monthly and	SCHOOL S	Only for		Only at the sensitive		on l	Other				
significant updates	⊠	significant updates			the investigation	,,   D	(Please o	detail freque	ency)	1	
Please indicate belo	w how		updated	on th	ne progress of th	e invest	igation:				
Telephone	Ø	Email		Po	stal corresponder	nce		Other	Ž.		
Signature of Witness:		Persona	l Data			Print Na	ame:	Scot	0 7	MALL	EY
Signature of parent/gr	uardian					Print No	ame:	-			
Service Police Actio	ns						Options -	-			
(i) Is the individual vul	Inerable	e (under 18, ment	al disorde	er, lea	arning difficulty, p	hysical d	isability/disc	order)?	18	Yes 🗌	No 🗵
(ii) Is the individual in fear or distress about giving evidence?						1	Yes 🗆	No ⊠			
(iii) Is the individual a	victim o	of the most seriou	s crime (	exha	ustive list contain	ed at Par	t 2, Para 44	of JSP 83	9)	Yes 🗆	No ⊠
(iv) is the individual a particularly if a victim						ectly ove	r a period o	f time,	1 8	Yes 🗌	No ⊠
(v) If yet to any of the above, tick to confirm a victim/witness needs assessment has been completed prior to recording the account.							0				
(vi) Have the details of		ervice Police Inve	stigator b	een	provided?				9	Yes 🗵	No 🗆
									_		